Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Blocks X and XI, Kopuaranga Survey District, Masterton County.

#### [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by sec-tion twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Kopuaranga Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE.

# LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road :

- B. P. Being 0 37.1 Part Section 4, D.P. 5183, Block X; coloured A. R. 0
- yellow. Lot 1, D.P. 5229, and being part Section 4, 0 0 35.0
- Lot 1, D.P. 5229, and being part Section 4, Block X; coloured blue. Part Lot 2, D.P. 5229, and being part Sec-tions 2 and 9, Block XI; coloured purple. Part Lot 3, D.P. 5229, and being part Sec-tions 2 and 9, Block XI; coloured red. Part Lot 3, D.P. 5229, and being part Sec-tion 0, Block XI; coloured red. 0.013.4
- 0 0 6.5
- $1 \quad 0 \quad 25 \cdot 0$ tion 9, Block XI; coloured red.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE.

## ROAD CLOSED.

- APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed :-

  - A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
    0 1 16·3 Lot 3, D.P. 5229, of part Section 9, Block XI; coloured green.
    0 0 0·06 Lot 3, D.P. 5229, of part Section 9, Block XI; coloured green.

All situated in Kopuaranga Survey District (Rangitumau Block). (S.O. 2274.)

All in the Wellington Land District; as the same particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 73329, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 12th day of June, 1929

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 41/598.)

Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block II, Piako Survey District, Waikato County.

# [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

# A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Do-minion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Piako Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

### FIRST SCHEDULE.

#### LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road: 4 acres 1 rood 16.5 perches and 1 acre 1 rood 6.5 perches.

Being portion of Section 4; coloured red.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE.

# ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed :-

- A. R. P. Adjoining or passing . 0 0 0.4 Section 4; coloured green. 3 0 13.64 ,, 4; ,, Adjoining or passing through

  - 0 13.64 , 4; , 0 0 31.7 Sections 4 and 5; coloured green.

All situated in Block II, Piako Survey District (Auck-land R.D.), (S.O. 24704.)

All in the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 72714, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

iven under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 12th day of June, 1929.

#### E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 34/2733.)

Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block XII, Ruakaka Survey District, and Block I, Waipu Survey Dis-trict, Whangarei County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by sec-tion twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Ruakaka and Waipu Survey Districts described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE.

#### LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a road :

R. P. Being Portion of 1 38 Allotment 183, Block XII, Ruakaka Survey 0

4

- District; coloured red. 0 13 Allotment 101, Block XII, Ruakaka Survey 0
  - Allotment 101, Diota AII, Huwana Con-District; coloured blue. Allotment 99, Block XII, Ruakaka Survey District, and Block I, Waipu Survey Dis- $2\ 16$ 
    - trict; coloured red.
- 2 3 7 Allotments 208 and 209, Block I, Waipu Survey District; coloured blue.
   1 1 29 Allotment 248, Block I, Waipu Survey District; coloured yellow.

# SECOND SCHEDULE.

ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 1 acre 0 roods 30 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Allotment 99, Block XII, Ruakaka Survey District, and Block I, Waipu Survey District; coloured green.

(Waipu Parish.) (Auckland R.D.) (S.O. 24743.)

All in the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 75237, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

tiven under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 12th day of June, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 33/1339.)

Portion of a Public Reserve set apart for the Development of Water-power (Arapuni Scheme) in Block XII, Maungatautari Survey District.

# [L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every the vested in the by the rubble works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the portion of public reserve described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for the development of water-power (Arapuni Scheme); and I also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fourth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine.